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Preparation & processing of the Year end August 2024

Working with the Accountant to finalise the Year end accounts

1. Introduction

Overview of Autumn webinars &
status of accounts preparation in
BB

Managing the transition to the
New Financial Year

03. Understanding the
Year end journal
adjustments

Ensure they are recorded in BB
Awareness of breakdown of
balances

Once Year end adjustments are
recorded in BB — Allocate a time
to run the year end

02. Guidance on working
with the Accountant to
finalise the August Year
end accounts in
BrightBooks

04. New Financial Year 24/25

Reviewing the September Accounts
— what to look out for

Moving balances from the Balance
sheet to the I&E Account @ 1.9.2024
is crucial to accuracy &
completeness of the BOM Accounts

05. Summary of key
learning points

Importance of updating BB with
accountant’s year end journals
Crucial for data integrity to process
Year end in BrightBooks

Checklist to help apply the leaming
points from the webinar to the
review of the Sept school accounts
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1. Overview of current status of school accounts preparation in BrightBooks

Guide on Preparing Month Ent

Preparing for the Finance Subee

(/]

Financial Year-|
on BrightBooks

L

Financial Guideline 2024/2025

Community & Comprehe:

hools

End 31st August 2024

Webinar 1- 2 Lveevtmwar 3 l I
Year end 23/24 e
SEP OCT Link in with Accountant to finalise

Journals 1.9.20247 Accountants Year end adjustments

Recording Sept transactions Accountants final Trial Balance
Budget figures for

Accountant has access to BB 24125 imported

Adjustments recorded in
BrightBooks

Review closing balances

Breakdown of closing balances for
accruals & prepayments

Check accuracy of closing balances
@ 30.9.2024

Today's webinar 4

Focus on producing accurate &
complete BOM reports for new FY
&

Finalising Aug Year end accounts

Record Accountant's
Y/E adjustments in
BrightBooks

Important to
process the Year
end in BrightBooks
to maintain data

integrity




Sample School
Year End: 31/08/2024
The School's Final TB

Description Debit Credit

FF & Equipment additions at cost Lo 0

FF & Equipment acc depn bffwd 743,156
FF & Equipment depn charge 0
Computer Equipment cost b/fwd 291,120

Computer Equipment additions at cost 0]

Computer Equipment acc depn bffwd 281,331
Computer Equipment depn charge 0
Prepayments 28,278

Grants Due 0

No.2 Account 03546-103 256,920

Visa Business Card 1,094
Purchase Ledger Control Account 96,860
PAYE control account > 35,000

VAT control account 228 0
Accruals 0
Deferred income 0
Grants Received in Advance - o
Book Grant Received in Advance b O
DEIS Grant Received in Advance 0
Other Ringfenced Grants Unspent 0
Other Ringfenced Income Unspent 0
Minor Works Grant Unspent 166,941
Covid Aid Grant Unspent Coxid 54
Covid Capitation for Cleaning and PPE balances? = 70,505
Covid Supervision and Substitution Grant B 13,437
DE Capital Building Grant Income 61,378
COVID Minor Works Capital Grant Income 49,018
DE Fixtures, Fittings & Equipment Grant Income 0
DE ICT Capital Income 167

Guidance on working with the Accountant to finalise the

Year end accounts

Managing the transition to the New Financial Year

2.Keeping BB
updated for
new FY

1.Focus on the
status of
accounts

preparation in

BB

7.Reviewing & checking
accuracy of the
accounts in BB

5. An overview of
Year end
adjustments

September 24

BB Reports




FSSU

Fhecin et Managing the transition to the new Financial Year

New Financial Year — Updating BrightBooks

BB — updated for new FY
Update for September
as normal

Accounting for 23/24
transactions in new
year

Answering Accountants
queries

Trial Balance B/F in BB at
Get final Trial Balance figures 1.9.2024 should agree to the
& Y/E Adjustments from Accountant’s TB figures
Journal adjustments | Accountant

are vital @ 4 to




2100 purchase Ledger Control Account. 96,860

@0 pavEcontrolsccount |3 | ol |4 | 35000
. . . . H 2260 VAT control account 228 (]
Finalising August 2024 Accounts in BrightBooks = :
rred income
The importance of the Year end adjustments for accounts reliability bt o
2152 DEIS Grant Received in Advance o
27 Other Ringfenced Grants Unspent o
A7 Other Ringfenced Income Unspent o
2166 Minor Works Grant Unspent = 166,941
A8 Covid Aid Grant Unspent 5] covd (1
282 Covid Capitation for Cleaning and PPE balances? [ 7™ 70,505
218 Covid Supervision and Substitution Grant [- Em13,437
00 DE Capital Building Grant Income. = 61,378

Aim of the Year end adjustments is to give the
accounts for the new financial year a clean &
accurate starting point

Comforting to have agreed opening balances of
Grants unspent and be able to answer key
questions on these grants

Ignoring adjustments will lead to inaccurate figures
in the BOM reports

Income & Expenditure
DueRange 1 S99 2024 To 3050 Sup 2024

Adeministration support book scheme grant



Income &

Exp report Trial 2. Working with the Accountant to finalise
Balance Year end
Balance
sheet

Accountant’s Year end checklist

The hard work is done, you are prepared for their visit

A Trial Balance

Income & Expenditure Account — Explain Variations
Fixed Assets — Opening Balances + Invoices for additions
Bank Recs

Calculations for unspent Grants

VAT Return

PAYE Return

Invoices for Accruals list

Capital Grants & Expenditure Supporting Paperwork




Handling Audit queries




Checklist of Information from School Accountant




Working with the school accountant to finalise the Y/E figures in BrightBooks
Who does the task fall to?
Important to know which situation applies

Accountant has remote data access to school accounts _
[checkhescrounts

*Understanding the

e Records the journal entries at 31.8.2024 CTEERN | ocing balances
* Records the necessary journals at 1.9.2024 (e1one "

@1.9.24
¢ Important that school has a breakdown of key
information

*Looking up nominal
activity

*Reviewing month end
reports

Building
confidence

Accountant — Provides a schedule of year end
adjustments for school accounts person

e Clear list of the adjustments is vital to make the task
of recording the journals easy for the accounts
person
e Vital that the accountant lists the nominal codes that
should be updated 2% Fssy

Services Unit

(v




2 Bright D Understanding the Year end journal adjustments

Sample Schoal
Year endt:
Final 18 ®
ion ebit d bit i :
T e P S * What are Year end adjustments
1421 |FF.& Equipment additions at cost ° 21,901 ’
1485 |Computer Eanforpent contond 281,120 281,120 Accounta nt’s e How are they calculated?
1461 |Computer Equipment additions a [] 5871
1470 |Computer Equipment acc depn b/fwd 281331 281331 g
o el : adjustments
1720 |prepayments 28,278 27,299
BT ||z

& N | i  Vital for accuracy of accounts
/w&{é N Recording these y

v“*\)‘h\— %
N I

. . * Breakdown of Balance sheet
CLIVRRT I (o nces @ 31.8.2024 is

BrightBooks essential




Review of Year end Accounts by Accountants
Vital for accuracy of accounts

sample School

A - Year End: 31/08/2024
ccountants The School's Final TB WOBH Final T8 Adiusting Journal
figures Description Debit redit Debit  Credit Debit Credit

FF & Equipment additions at cost 0 21,941 21,941
The Reliable FF & Equipment acc depn b/fwd 743,156 743,156
monitoring balances for Ez:::tjf g‘qi:;:?:\: ;Z:{ijfwd 291,120 . 291,120 e
of BS easier Final Trial BOM Computer Equipment additions at cost 0 5,871
Computer Equipment acc depn b/fwd 281,331 281,331
Balance in Computer Equipment depn charge 0 2,844

28,278
. BB Know what w 0 37,775
Prior Year

has to be
figures adjusted at No.2 Account 03546-103 256,920 257,399 480
1.9.24 Visa Business Card

reliable Accurate
I&E for Purchase Ledger Control Account

PAYE control account
Sept VAT control account

Accruals

Deferred income

Aged Supplier Balance Summary

To 31st Aug 2024
Name Balance Comment Other Ringfenced Grants Unspent
Anderson Painting 4,000.00 Other Ringfenced Income Unspent
Minor Works Grant Unspent
Barna Waste 556.52 Covid Aid Grant Unspent
Bord Gais Energy -305.97 Invoice required [y Covid Capitation for Cleaning and PPE
Cabinpac 56,784.57 Covid Supervision and Substitution Grant
Centra 349.81 DE Capital Building Grant Income

Clada Group Ltd 87.19
Clevernet Ltd E

21,606
DE Fixtures, Fittings & Equipment Grant Income 102,243

DE ICT Capital Income 161,336
Go Educational Books ~ -39,023.80 Invoice required, =5

£0a8an97X




Journal
adjustments
1.9.2024

Accurate figures going to
the BOM

Accountants workings for Year end journal adjustments

What are Year end adjustments?

sample School
Year End: 31/08/2024

Description
FF & Equipment additions at cost
FF & Equipment acc depn b/fwd
FF & Equipment depn charge
Computer Equipment cost b/fwd
Computer Equipment additions at cost
Computer Equipment acc depn b/fwd
Computer Equipment depn charge
Prepayments
Grants Due

No.2 Account 03546-103
Renovation Account 03546-962
School Lunches Account 03546-293
Petty cash account

Visa Business Card

Purchase Ledger Control Account
PAYE control account

VAT control account

Accruals

Deferred income

Grants Received in Advance
Book Grant Received in Advance
DEIS Grant Received in Advance

The School's Final TB WOBH Final TB Adjusting Journal
Debit Credit Debit  Credit Debit Credit

0 21,941 21,941

743,156 743,156 0

0 22,395 22,395
291,120 291,120 0
0 5,871 5,871

281,331 281,331 0

0 12,844 12,844

28,278 22,616 5,662
0 37,775 37,775
256,920 257,399 480
60,022 60,022 0
6,771 6771 0

650 51 599

1,094 1,094 0

96,860 136,188 39,328
2,132 459 1,673

228 0 0 228

0 5,883 5,883
0 0 0

0 180,147, 47,535

0 182,465 182,465

0 26,447 26,447

Comment

Additions 23/24

Additions 23/24

Journal adjustment at 1.9.2024 for this value
ournal adjustment at 1.9.2024 for this value

Adjust relevant bank transaction

€51 in safe at year end

Adjust individual supplier accounts
€459 due to Revenue

No VAT due

Journal adjustment at 1.9.2024 for this Accountancy
ost

Journal adjustment at 1.9.2024 for this value
Journal adjustment at 1.9.2024 for this value
ournal adjustment at 1.9.2024 for this value

13



RECORDING YEAR END
JOURNAL ADJUSTMENTS IN

BRIGHTBOOKS

Adjusting Bank Accounts

- Amend as a bank payment/receipt

Adjusting Purchase ledger

Record the purchase invoices in the
supplier account for Go Educational &
Bord Gais

Never journal to control account

1421
1430
1461
1470
1720
1730
1800
1900
2100
2260
2250
2440
2500
2105
2150

Adjusting Journal Year Ended 31 August 2024

FF & Equipment additions at cost

FF & Equipment acc depn b/fwd
Computer Equipment additions at cost
Computer Equipment acc depn b/fwd
Prepayments

Grants Due

No.2 Account 03546-103

Petty cash account

Purchase Ledger Control Account

VAT control account

PAYE control account

Accruals

Suspense Account

Deferred income

Grants Received in Advance

Aged Supplier Balance Summary

Date
Range  To 31st Aug 2024

Code  Name

ANDOO1 Anderson Painting
BAR0O1 Barna Waste
BOROO01 Bord Gais Energy
CABOO1 Cabinpac

CEN0O2 Centra

CLAOO1 Clada Group Ltd
CLE02 Clevernet Ltd

GEDOO2 Go Educational Books

Totals:

Balance Comment

4,000.00
556.52
-305.97 Invoice required
56,784.57
34981
8719

Invoice required, impacts
-39,023.80 amount prepaid

€96,860.97

Debit
21,941.31

5,870.99
479.64

1,673.38

2,915.11

22,395.25

12,844.17
5,662.08

599.47
39,328.00
227.56

47,535.00
182,465.00
26,447.00

14



Recording Year end
journal adjustments

in BrightBooks

I» Bright Books

=

Zustomers

Purchases

-
i

Banking

B

Genera!
Ledger

General Ledger

Chart of Accounts

‘}Dur"als m

Date

18 Sep 2023

12 Sep 2023

Journals

Sep-2023

0ct-2023

VAT Retu

Tran T

Journ,

Journ,

Journ,

*  Key steps for recording Journals

Run a Trial Balance in BrightBooks

Record the Year end Journal entries at 31.8.2024 as outlined by the accountant

Run a Trial Balance after journals

Check that the balances agree to Accountants Trial Balance

sample School
Year End: 31/08/2024

WOBH Final TB Adjusting Journal Comment
Description Debit  Credit Credit
FF & Equipment additions at cost 21,941 21,941 Additions 23/24
FF & Equipment acc depn b/fwd 743,156 0
FF & Equipment depn charge 22,395 22,395
Computer Equipment cost b/fwd 291,120 0
Computer Equipment additions at cost 5,871 5,871 Additions 23/24
Computer Equipment acc depn b/fwd 281,331 0
Computer Equipment depn charge 12,844 12,844
Prepayments 22,616 5,662|Journal adjustment at 1.9.2024 for this value
Grants Due 37,775 37,775 Journal adjustment at 1.9.2024 for this value
No.2 Account 03546-103 257,399 480 Adjust relevant bank transaction
Visa Business Card 1,094 0
Purchase Ledger Control Account Adjust individual supplier accounts
PAYE control account 459 1,673 €459 due to Revenue
VAT control account 0 228| No VAT due
Accruals 5,883 5,883/ Journal adjustment at 1.9.2024 for this Accountancy cost
Deferred income 0 4
Grants Received in Advance 47,535 47,535 Journal adjustment at 1.9.2024 for this value
Book Grant Received in Advance 182,465 182,465 Journal adjustment at 1.9.2024 for this value
DEIS Grant Received in Advance 26,447 26,447|Journal adjustment at 1.9.2024 for this value

15



Key learning points

M Amounts due to school are Debit
balances

M Income is a credit balance

M The closing balances in the General
ledger @31.8.24 = Balances in Trial
Balance

M A breakdown of these balances is
required in order to adjust for these
items in the new Financial Year

Understanding the postings in the General ledger

Code Date DocNo.  Type Details Debit Cradit Balance
-Grants Due
1730 01/09/2023 Balance Forwatd
1730 311082024 272 NURAL NTPG 3777519 3777519
Totals:  €37,775.19 €37,775.19
Tolals:  €37.775.19 €7,775.19
Tes:
3030 o1/09:2023 Balance Forward
3030 01/09/2023 244 NRNL 25.480.47 -25.480.47
3030 10/10/2023 3678 RCPT Deot Education and Skills 76.468.43 -101.857.90
3030 08012024 3800 RCPT Dept Education and Skt 60,550.20 ~162.508.10
3030 151042024 213 RCPT Dopt Education and Skits 6055020 22305830
3030 3082024 2 R NTPG 3777506 26083349
Totals: €260,833.49  €-260,833.49
— Totals €260.833.40  €-260.833.49
[

16



Sample School
Year End: 31/08/2024

Description
FF & Equipment additions at cost
FF & Equipment acc depn b/fwd
FF & Equipment depn charge
Computer Equipment cost b/fwd
Computer Equipment additions at cost
Computer Equipment acc depn b/fwd
Computer Equipment depn charge
Prepayments
Grants Due

No.2 Account 03546-103
Visa Business Card

Purchase Ledger Control Account

PAYE control account

VAT control account

Accruals

Deferred income

Grants Received in Advance

Book Grant Received in Advance

DEIS Grant Received in Advance

Other Ringfenced Grants Unspent

Other Ringfenced Income Unspent

Minor Works Grant Unspent

Covid Aid Grant Unspent

Covid Capitation for Cleaning and PPE
Covid Supervision and Substitution Grant
DE Capital Building Grant Income

COVID Minor Works Capital Grant Income
DE Fixtures, Fittings & Equipment Grant Income|
DE ICT Capital Income

WOBH Final TB
Debit Credit
21,941
743,156
22,395

281,331

12,844
22,616
37,775

257,399

Financial Year Ending 31.8.2024
After Year end adjustments
Finalised Accounts are reflected in BrightBooks

Accountants
figures

The \ Reliable
monitoring balances for
of BS easier / final Trial ECl

Balance in

H BB Know what

Prior Year hasiobe

figures adjusted at
reliable Accurate 1.9.24

17



BrightBooks for C&C Schools
Quick Reference Guide

Closing out the Financial Year 2023/24 on BrightBooks

Run the Year end in BrightBooks

(To protect the integrity of the Accounts & avoid data validation issues)

Vo et S et o our v

masing v fumher ranges o asdons wh 2e poase.

‘o e regueed mthe i francel .

S R ST N o AR e

i o o sl Vear forwand oy 12 mosthe.

Copyminyuars Busge e e s
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Checking BrightBooks
after Year end is processed

FREEREEEEE
i
i

Check that Trial Balance balances

ook Graet Recesred n Advarce.

BOM Monthly Reports from BrightBooks
Final accuracy checklist

oaus a5 e @

19



New Financial Year
Accounts preparation & review
~ What to watch out for

BOM Monthly Reports from BrightBooks
Final accuracy checklist

A 4

20



BrightBooks Accounts — New Financial Year

Building confidence reviewing reports & applying the training from previous webinars

Overview - Transition from August 24 Y/E to new Financial Year Empowerment
YYear End Accounts Accountant’s Y/E
adjustments

23/21 - August 2024 Balance sheet 24/25 - September 2024 = *Knowing how to check
Income&Expenditure Income Deferred NTP received for JulfAug/Sept accurate closing the accounts

Sept NPB/SSSF balances sUnderstanding the
INPB Jul - Sept Free school Books Webinar 3 closing balances
SSSF- Webinar 1- 2 *Adjusting accounts

@1.9.24

Journals @ 19.2024

*Applying training from
L= = =& |

previous webinars

o — September 24

Review I&E report for Accounts
Balance sheet completeness
Costs deferred ’ i
Sept e Bakiice Ealieac *Looking up GL activity
Free school Books Review General ledger Building —

i o " *Reviewing month end
activity for accuracy C T reports for accuracy &

completeness

NTP July Aug

Due

NPB / SSSF
Sept 24 Grant

Balance
Sheet

21



September Accounts require special attention

Moving balances from Balance sheet @ 1.9.204 is very important to
ensure figures are accurate in the Income & Expenditure Account

Applying this webinar training to the school accounts

[ Check the September 2024 I&E Account |

BOM Tasks BOM Questions
& needs
Monitor Reports are a snapshot of the school's financial
performance, they answer pertinent
DE Grants 1. Have all DE grants been received?
2. Have all grants being recorded correctly in the new financial
year
Monitor 3. Identify trends in school generated income
sGl 4. Does specific school generated income caver the cost for the

purpose it was collected for?

Code

3010
3030
3050
3140
3150
3151
3152

Date Range

Reviewing Month 1

Income & Expenditure

1st Sep 2024 To 30th Sep 2024

Description

|_Income and Expenditure Account

Income Department Grants

Capitation/Non Pay Budget

Non Teachers Pay Budget
Andillary/School Support Services Grant
Special Education Equipment Grant
Book Grant

Free School Books Scheme Grant
Administration support book scheme grant
School Library Books Capital Grant
Transition Year Grant

Leaving Cert Applied Grant

Grant for Traveller Students

ITC Grant Non Capital
Supervision/Substitution

Physica / Chemistry Grant

State Exam Income

Sports Complex

Once-Off Cost of Living Grant

Other Non Capital DE Grant Income
Summer Provision Grant

Bus Escort Grant

Sept 2024 Accounts

Sep-24
Current Period
€

82,339

9,552

17462

8500

0

946

0

0

0

5670
1,680
5294
131,443

2025
Budget

289177
158,500
121,275
2,500
9.768

1,500
4,600
694,295

Variance
€

-289.177
-103,590
-121275
-2,500
-216

-21,000
-44,000
0

5670
180

694
-590,281

2024
Comparative

109457 _|

22
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SUMMARY OF GRANTS PAYABLE 2024/2025
Grant Rate per Pupil | Instalments | Provisional Notes INominal Code
Description Timing of fin FSSU Chart
Payments lof Accounts

Non-pay grant  |€276.00 per Jan/Apr/luly/Oct | 25% deduction is applied to <3010>
lpupil PPP schools

|And Minor Minor Works grant is not
lworks grant: payable to PPP schools
1€10,000 + €6 per|
ipupit
Non-teaching pay [Sanctioned staff| Jan/Apr/July/Oct |There is no Departmental <3030>
jgrant at Dept sanction given for Caretakers
lapproved Pay and Cleaners in PPP schools
jscales
DEIS Grant Payable in Queries in relation to DEIS <3020>
IDEIS (Delivering advance for 23/24|Grant should be directed to
Equality Of yr. (TBC) social Inclusion Unit in the
|Opportunity in Dept.

[schools)
[school Support  (2023: €122.50 INav/Mar/lun 25% deduction Is applied to <3050>
[Services Grant PPP schools.

Minimum grant based on
enrolment of 200 and
thereafter according to
enrolments.




Some September 2024 grants are in the Balance sheet @ 1.9.24

BrightBooks for C&C Schools
Quick Reference Guide
Accounting for Grants Received in Advance

1. Grants received in

advance
What are Grants received in advance?
This is a grant received in the current accounting period that belongs to a future accounting year e.g.,
grants received between now and the 31** of August for the next school year. Below is a list of the most
common grants received in 3
Grant Received in For the period Element in
advance
Non-Pay Grant July July/August/Sep 13
Non-Teaching Pay Grant | Quarter 3 July/August/September -

remains unpaid
Book Grant June Next School Year 100% SSSF Grant

September/August
SSSF Grant June July/August/September/October 50%
DEIS Grant June Next School Year 100%

i g

Journal Adjustments are required @1.9.2024
Outlined below are the steps on how to calculate, post and report on the grants received in To reflect these grants in the
advance.

Income & exp account for Sept 2024




1. NPG & SSSF GRANTS FOR SEPT 24

Calculation of Grants Received in

Advance Template

School Name
School Roll Number ~ 12345A

Sample C&C school

31st August

Year Ended 20XX
Grant Name € Amount
Received

Mon-Pay Grant

Non-Teaching Pay Grant

SSSF Grant €39,.87300
Book Grant for Senior

ate Ref Type
1/09/206XX YR END AD|  Journal
1/09/20XX YR END AD| Journal
1/09/20XX YREND AD] Journal
1/09/20XX YR END AD|] Journal
1/09/20XX YREND AD| Journal
1/09/20XX  YREND AD| Journal

€82,794.00

Element € Elementin

Advance

Brightbo Brightbo

Advance oks oks
Accounts Accounts
Debit  Credit
Code  Code Copy
Journal
173 27598.00 3010 2150
3030 2150 Reverse
the
50% 1993650 3050 2150 entries
Note

Non-Pay Grant Element Recevedin Advance
Non-Pay Grant Element Receivedn Advance
Non-Teacher pay Grant Element Received in Advance
Non-Teacher pay Grant Element Receved in Advance
SSSF grant element receved in advance

SSSF grant element received in advance

(o
income & Expenditure - Draft 2 after Journals @ 1.9.2024
DateRange 1t Sep 2024 To 30th Sep 2024
2025
Code Description Current Period Budget
€ 3
income and Expenditure Account
Income Department Grants
13010 Capitation/Non Pay Budget 27597 289177
3030 Non Teachers Pay Budget 44563 158500
3050 Ancillary/School Support Services Grant 1993 121,275
3140 Special Education Equipment Grant 0 2,500
8150 Book Grant 5,552 9,768
3151 Free School Books Scheme Grant 180,147 180,147
(['3152 Administration support book scheme grant 2319 2318
Code Item Line Note Debit
3010 Non-Pay Grant
2150 Grants Recevied in Advance 27598
3030 Non-Teaching Pay Grant 0
2150 Grants Recevied in Advance
3050 SSSF Grant
2150 Grants Recevied in Advance 19937

2024
Variance  Comparative
£ €
289,177 26,338
-103,550 25982
-121.275 20,130
2,500 0
216 8970
0 0
0 b
Credt  Dwsion
27598 NPG
NPG
NTP
ONTP
19937 S55F
SSSF

25



2. NON

TEACHER PAY GRANT FOR JUL/AUG/SEPT
ONLY PAID BY DE IN SEPTEMBER

Journal @ 1.9.24 required to ensure that it is only
the Sept grant is showing in the I&E for
September

Doc.No. Type Details

Debit Credit Balance

Totals: €37.775.19 €82.338.60 €-44563.41

WORKSHEET: CALCULATION UNSPENT GRANTS
GRANT INCOME EXPENDITURE [Defct i -
‘ Applying this webinar raining fo the school accounts | Journal @ | Hints
NOMIN [ENTER € INOMINAL [ENTER € 1924
AL conE  |aMoUNT | Check the September 2024 IAE Account Dr Cr
NorTeacherPay Gramt S0 223054 | D Grants 1. Check September Non Pay Budget Grant igure 2150 3010
Code 3010 /3 received in sdvance in July
Journal @ 1.9.24
General ledger activity code 2150

NTPG - Clerical afficers salaries

NTPG - Caretakers salaries

Code 3030

Check NTPB Figure in September

NTPG - Cleaners salaries

NTPG - Pensioners salaries

NTPG - Cleical offcers salaries sou|  12208)
NTPG - Caretakers salaries ot 62999
TP5 - i su0] 73050
TPG - Pensioners salaries 7500

Amount received in Sept covered July Aug & Sept /—
Reverse the NTPB Grant @1.9.2024 3030 1730

Non-Teacher Pay Grant Balance

10
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3. FREE SCHOOLBOOK GRANT 24/25

Journal @ 1.9.24 required to move the Free schoolbooks grant & related costs from the Balance sheet to the I&E

JOURNALS DETAILS

oute rer no vee
o1 Freebook2a Journat v AL -

Code Deseripsion Naxes: Debic Credic AOD
2151 Q Book Grant Received in Advance Free bookscheme 180,147.00 000 FREBO
3151 chool Books Sche Freabogk 0.00
1720 Prepayments 000
4731 Free school Book
2151 ant Received i ADM Freebooks 231868 0.00 FREBO
352 Administration support book scheme grant ADM Freebooks 000 2318.68 FREBO

General Ledger Account Activity

Date Range  1st Sep 2024 To 30th Sep 2024

2151-Book Grant Received in Advance

Code Date Doc.No. Type Details Debit Credit Balance
72151 01/09/2024 Balance Fc - 182,465.68 -182,465.68
2151 01/09/2024 o NJRNL JCFree scl 180,147.00 - -2,318.68
151 01/09/2024 271 NJRNL JC Free sl 2,318.68 R

Totals: €182,465.68

€182 465.68

27



QUARTER 1 - FAQ’S

o R —

Accounting for Junior Cycle Free Schoolbooks
Grant & Expenses in BrightBooks

Financial Year ending August 2024
Financial Guideline 23/24 No 24  Summary

Year-end  Accounting for Junior Cycle ® Create a department
Closing Schoolbooks Scheme Grantand & Grant Receipt posted to 2151 — Book grant
Balances  Administration Support Grant received in advance

*  Expenses posted to 1720 — Prepayments
New Financial Year - September 2024 - August 2025
1. Opening Balances @ 1.9.2024 - Option 2 on FG 24/25-03

Nominal Details BrightBooks

cade

1720 Move the cost of books Journal dated 1.9.2024
purchased in 23/24 relating to Dr: 4731 Free Schoolbook grant expense
24/25 from Balance Sheet to Dr: 4113 Free Schoolbook admin salary expenses
expense code 4731 or 4113 Cr: 1720 Prepayments
where appropriate

2151 Journal required to move Junior  Journal dated 1.9.2024
cycle book grant to code 3151 Dr: 2151 —Book grant received in advance

Cr: 3151 - Total IC Free Schoolbaok grant

Journal required to move Junior Dr: 2151 - Book grant received in advance
cycle admin grant to code 3152 Cr: 3151 — Total Free Schoolbook admin grant

2. Recording Expenditure funded by Junior Cycle Grant in BrightBooks in 24/25

Purchases ® Books & Resources Quick Purchase Invoice in BrightBooks
Code to 4731- Free Schoolbook grant expense
Banking * Payroll costs including Quick Payment in BrightBooks

Junior cycle Free book
scheme

Option 1
Monthly journals to move from code 2160 to 3151
Record payments/invoices as normal
Monitor ringfenced grants

Option 2
Journal only required at 1.9.2023
Bank Payments/suppliers invoices as normal
Monitor ringfenced grants

FSSU Chart of Accounts

Effective for the year ended 31st August 2025

Income and Expenditure Codes

e e Compr
) s ey
i e oo o o
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REVIEWING MONTH 1 SEPT 2024 ACCOUNTS

REVISED I&E AFTER JOURNAL ADJUSTMENTS

Income & Expenditure — Draft 2 after Journals @ 1.9.2024

Date Range 15t Sep 2024 To 30th Sep 2024

2025 2024 Income & Expenditure

Code Description Current Period Budget Variance Comparative Date Range 1t Sep 2024 To 30th Sep 2024
€ € € € Sep-24 2025 T oo
Income and Expenditure Account Code CurrentPeriod  Budget  Variance C
€ € € €

Income Department Grants Income and Expenditure Account
3010 Capitation/Non Pay Budget 27597 289177 -289,177 26338 I s
3030 Non Teachers Pay Budget 44563 158,500 -103,590 25982 Capitation/Non Pay Budget
3050 Ancillary/School Support Services Grant 19936 121275 121275 20,130 Non Teachers Pay Budget
3140 Special Education Equipment Grant 0 2500 -2500 0 Ancillary/School Support Services Grant
3150 Book Grant 9552 9768 -216 8970 izt i Geis
3151 Free School Books Scheme Grant 180147 180147 0 0 ‘::’e":s‘i::; —
3152 Administration support book scheme grant 2319 2319 0 0 - g e e e
3155 School Library Books Capital Grant 17462 17,000 462 18025 School Library Books Capital Grant
3200 Transition Year Grant 0 7600 -7,600 0 Transition Year Grant
3210 Leaving Cert Applied Grant 0 3,020 -3020 0 Leaving Cert Applied Grant
3220 Grant for Traveller Students 0 214 -214 0 GRnSronkavel [ensHcents
3230 TTC Grant Non Capital 8500 0 8500 0 L
3240 Supervision/Substitution 0 13621 -13621 1,946 Ph;sica / Chemistry Grant
3245 Physica / Chemistry Grant 946 520 426 0 State Exam Income
3255 State Exam Income 0 21,000 -21,000 0 Sports Complex
3270 Sports Complex 0 44,000 -44,000 0 Once-Off Cost of Living Grant
3289 Once-Off Cost of Living Grant 0 0 0 6,807 othenNonlCapitalDEGTantincms
3290 Other Non Capital DE Grant Income 5670 0 5670 0 R
3293 Summer Provision Grant 1680 1500 180 0
3294 Bus Escort Grant 5294 4600 694 0

323,666 876,761 -590,281 108198




September 2024 Accounts

Review Balance Sheet report

23724
Balance sheet @ 01.09.2024 :::M
1700 Saes Ledger Control 597500 500
1721 Prepaymerts 2 22.606.00 2
170 Grants Due 21,17519
€118.00

€66.366.19




BrightBooks Accounts — New Financial Year overview
Building confidence reviewing reports

Knowledge

September 24
Accounts

Building
confidence

Empowerment

*Knowing howto checkthe
accounts

*Understanding the closing
balances

*Adjusting accounts

*Applying training from
previous webinars

Comparison

*Looking up nominal

activity
*Reviewing month end Current Assets
reports
«Not Fearful of the Balance Current Asset Debtors and Prepayments
sheet 1700 Sales Ledger Control

1721 Prepayments 2
1730 Grants Due

Current Liability Accruals

2105 School Income Received in Advance
2150 Grants received in advance
2151 Book Grant Received in Advance

Confidence
with Balance
sheet

Review

Income &
Expenditure
report

Sep-24

9,435.00

€9,435.00

General
ledger review

5,975.00
22,616.00
37,775.19

€66,366.19
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REVIEWING GENERAL LEDGER ACTIVITY

TO CHECK BALANCE SHEET BALANCES AFTER JOURNAL ADJUSTMENTS

Review Nominal activity
* Breakdown of Year end
balances

Journal adjustments @1.9.24

¢ Grants due
* Prepayments
¢ Grants in advance

Review nominal activity to
check balances @ 30.9.24

Current Assets

Current Asset Debtors and Prepayments

1700
1721
1730

Current Liability Accruals

2105
2150
2151

Sales Ledger Control
Prepayments 2
Grants Due

School Income Received in Advance
Grants received in advance
Book Grant Received in Advance

Sep-24

9,435.00

€9435.00

Y/E Aug 24

Code oate DocMo.  Type Detalis Dobit Cradit Balanco
1730 0110012024 Balance Forward 377519 37.775.19
1730 01/09/2024 273 NURNL NTPG 3777519

Totals: €37.775.19  €37,775.19

Totals: €37.775.19  €37.775.18
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Compared with Budget

NEW FINANCIAL YEAR Miitse 5 v
INCOME & EXPENDITURE REPORT 5. Compared wihPY ¢
7. identify overspends v
REVIEW 8. Monitor Payroll costs v
Income & Expenditure
Date Range 1st Sep 2024 To 30th Sep 2024
Code Description Current Period Budget Variance Comp. Period
€ € € €
Expenditure Education Other R
310 Teaching Alds 16099 ] 16999 363951 Review Monthly Accounts
4360 Art Packs q = 137880
4370 Home Economics 522313 q 522313 22110 Actual Income V Budget V Prior Year
439 Science 2029386 - 2029386 204333 to date
Non Capital Computers / ICT
4410 Expense 298795 q 298795 1191451
4450 Metalwork / Engineering 1399223 ] 1399223 1317757 Review Nominal activity and check for
4490 Other Subjects - Specify 63420 q 63420 40440 errors
4491 Worldwise Grant Expenditure 102842 - 102842 -
4550 Leaving Cert Aoplied ] - 10000 Follow up on balances in brackets
4590 Transition Year 823326 q 823326 577091
4630 Career Guidance 15000 q 15000 3
4650 Physical Education - - 163272 Monitor expenditure & identify overspends
4670 (Games (excl travel) 270761 - 270761 160.00
4710 School Tours q 9 100.00
4720 School Musical/Drama 45000 q 45000 770.00
4730 Book Grant Expense 111725 - 1117256 105942
4731 Free Schoolbook Grant Expense 22,616.00 i 22,616.00
4910 Other Educational Expense 500.00 i 500.00 §
4916 Student Insurance Expense - - 841820

Special Educational Equipment (Non
4919 Capital)Expense 1,207.07 i 120707

€63,046.97 1 €63,046.97 €51,777.70




NEW FINANCIAL YEAR
INCOME & EXPENDITURE REPORT REVIEW

General Ledger & September 2024 Accounts Incomels bxpendiuG

Date Range
Code

15t Sep 2024 To 30th Sep 2024
Description

Expenditure Repairs, Maintenance and Establishment

5010

Review Monthly Accounts gg;g

5031

Actual Income V Budget V Prior -
Year to date 5170
5310

Review Nominal activity and 5350
check for errors o
5550

Remember: Only day to day repairs =
should be in I&E account 5800

Toilet Refurb - High
value / Is this capital?

Amend nominal to the
balance sheet code
(3940 or 1421

Caretaker(s): Wages

Coole Music Caretaker
Caretaker Pension (School)
Caretakers PAYE/PRST
Toilet Refurb

Cleaners' Wages

Cleaning Materials
Repairs-Buildings/Grounds
Repairs-Furniture, Fittings,
Equipment

Heating

Refuse/Recycling

Light and Power

Rent and Rates

Other Repairs and Maintenance
COVID Supervision and
Substitution Grant Wages
Expense

COVID Capitation for Cleaning
Wages Expense

Current Period
€

6,284.98
44229
165.25

32,632.00
772239
875.28
1,040.00
4,204.46
10241
1,049.07
2363.98

1,285.50

€58,167.61

Budget
€

Variance
€

6,284.98
44229
165.25

32,632.00
7,722.39
875.28
1,040.00
4,204.46
10241
1,049.07
2363.98

128550

€58,167.61

Comp. Period
€

4,680.36
38208
15561

1,287.14

719861
2686.69
2,779.68

47386

70250
7,290.29

103746

2,855.00

21058
€45,239.86
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SEPTEMBER 2024

HANDLING TRANSACTIONS RELATING TO PRIOR YEAR

Task

Income & Expenditure

Date Range

1st Sep 2024 To 30th Sep 2024

Code

Description irrent Period

Expenditure Administration
4

6010
6050
6051
6150
6210

Reverse Accountancy Accrual @ 1.9.2024 f 6250

General Ledger

Chartof Accounts  Journals  VATReturns  VIES  INTRASTAT

Journals

Code

JOURNALS DETAILS

oaTe

01409

Code Description

REF no.

Secretarial: Wages
Secretarial: Pension
Secretarial PAYE/PRSI
Advertising / Public Rel
Postage

Telephone

Printing and Stationery
Photocopying Expense.
Office Equipment
Accounting

Journal

5,235
2,143
0

0
1,096
327
842
1,528
0
5,883

Budget

0
o]
0
0
o]
0
0
0
0

Variance

5,235
2,143
0

o
1,096
327
842
1,528
0

Credit

Comp. Period

12,170
2,041
2,437

202
500
393
1,604
1,351

o
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Income & Expenditure

SEPTEMBER 2024

REVIEWING REPORTS

Date Range 1stSep 2024 To 30th Sep 2024
Code Description irrent Period Budget  Variance Comp. Period
Expenditure Administration
[ 6010 Secretarial: Wages 5,235 0 5,235 12,170
[ 6050 Secretarial: Pension 2,143 0 2,143 2,041
[ 6051 Secretarial PAYE/PRSI 0 0 0 2,437
[ 6150 Advertising / Public Rel 0 0 0 202
! 6210 Postage 1,096 0 1,096 500
[ 6250 Telephone 327 0 327 393
[ 6300 Printing and Stationery 842 0 842 1,604
[ 6305 Photocopying Expense 1,528 0 1,528 1,351
[ 6350 Office Equipment 0 0 0 213
6400 Accounting 0 0 0 0
r 6450 Other Professional Fee 0 0 0 516
f 6650 Board of Management 2,297 0 2,297 2,620
[ 6700 Annual Subscriptions 440 0 440 1,140
f 6730 In-School Administratic 500 0 500 500
i 6731 Accounting Software/P 539 0 539 0
[ 6755 Medical and 1st Aid 177 0 177 717
g 6780 Staff Room Expenses 0 0 0 314
it 6900 Other Administration E 201 0 201 433
15,324 o 15,324 27,153
Expenditure Financial
i 7300 Leasing Inc. Photocopi 0 0 0 415
i 7450 Bank Charges 49 0 49 57
f 7500 Pensioners Payroll 0 0 0 31
7 7800 Reimbursable Expense: 1,500 0 1,500 5,768
1,549 0 1,549 6,270
TOTAL 138,087 o 138,087 130,640
NET SURPLUS/DEFICIT 178,378 [ 172,489 272,144

‘Sample School
Balance Sheet

[Month 1 September 2024
Description

IFF & Equipment additions at cost

IFF & Equipment acc depn b/fwd

[FF & Equipment depn charge

|computer Equipment cost b/fwd

[computer Equipment additions at cost

|computer Equipment acc depn b/fwd

Icomputer Equipment depn charge

[Prepayments

(Grants Due

INo.2 Account 03546-103
isa Business Card

lpurchase Ledger Control Account
[PAYE control account
/AT control sccourt
faccruals
[Deferred inzams
(Grants Received in Advance
[Book Grant Received in Advance
IDEIS Grant Received in Advance
(Other Ringfenced Grants Unspent
(Other Ringfenced Income Unspent
[Minor Works Grant Unspent
IDE Capital Building Grant Income
IcOVID Minor Works Capital Grant Income
IDE Fixtures, Fittings & Equipment Grant Income
IDE ICT Capital Income

Sep-25
Debit
3,900

291,120
1,200

0
0

257,399

Credit
743,156

o

281,331
o

2,800|

109,876|

cococseos

85,418
46,024|
23,791
o
21,606
102,243

161,336

2028
Debit
21,941

291,120
5871

22616
37,775

150,900

Credit

743,156
22,395

281,331
12,844)

1,094

136,188
asg|

o

5,883

q
47,535
182,465
26,447
85,418
46,024
23,791
q
21,606
102,243
161,336
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BOARD OF MANAGEMENT

REPORTING PACK

@ List of balances on all School Bank accounts

& Bank reports for the month end inc. Bank recs

2 Income & Expenditure report cumulative to ME
showing Actual, Budget and Prior Year

& Balance Sheet Report to month end

& Supplier Balances List/Customer Balances List
& Accruals/Income received in advance/Prepayments

& Capital Income and Expenditure (Department Reports)

BOM Monthly Reports from BrightBooks

Final accuracy checklist

Run the Simple TB to
ensure the totals match
for debits and credits

Re run the Simple TB
and check that
the totals match

BrightBooks

Distribute
monthly Report
to BOM. File
the final
reports

A standard accounting check to
ensure the accuracy of the
figures before running final
reports

If for any reason the totals do not
agree / Run the Nominal Only
Recalculation under settings /
Data (see further information
below)

If there is still a problem contact
the BrightBooks support team for
a resolution

Jan 202

Let the |
know al:

Record info
accurately

Check General
ledger

Reconcile
Review
Run reports

Data

"reports
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Income & Expenditure - Draft 2 after Joumals @ 1.9.2024

Date Range

Code

1st Sep 2024 To 30th Sep 2024

Description

Income and Expenditure Account

Income Department Grants

3010
3030
3050
3140
3150
3151
3152
3155
3200
3210
3220
3230
3240
3245
3255
3270
3289
3290
3293
3294

Capitation/Non Pay Budget

Non Teachers Pay Budget
Ancillary/School Support Services Grant
Special Education Equipment Grant
Book Grant

Free School Books Scheme Grant
Administration support book scheme grant
School Library Books Capital Grant
Transition Year Grant

Leaving Cert Applied Grant

Grant for Traveller Students

ITC Grant Non Capital
Supervision/Substitution

Physica / Chemistry Grant

State Exam Income

Sports Complex

Once-Off Cost of Living Grant

Other Non Capital DE Grant Income
Summer Provision Grant

Bus Escort Grant

TOTAL Expenditure

NET SURPLUS/DEFICIT

2025 2024

Current Period Budget Variance Comparative
€ € € €

27597 289,177 289,177 26338
44563 158,500 -103590 25982
19936 121,275 121275 20130

0 2500 -2500 0

9,552 9,768 -216 8970
180,147 180,147 0 0
2319 2319 0 0

17462 17,000 462 18025

0 7,600 -7600 0

0 3020 -3020 0

0 214 214 0

8500 0 8500 0

0 13621 -13621 1946

946 520 426 0

0 21,000 -21,000 0

0 44,000 -44,000 0

0 0 0 6,807

5670 0 5670 0

1680 1500 180 0
5294 4600 694 0
138,087 (] 138,087 130,640
178,378 [} 172,489 272,144

SEPTEMBER 2024

REVIEWING BOM REPORTS

Review Monthly Accounts

Actual V Budget V Prior Year to date

Are department grants accurate & complete?
Review Nominal activity and check for errors
Follow up on balances in brackets

Monitoring the spending of Ringfenced Grants will
also help to identify errors or ommissions

Monitor bottom line

Department reports will facilitate answering key
questions
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REVIEWING BALANCE SHEET REPORT

Balance sheet
Key headings

Fixed Assets
1400 range

v/ Additions

1421/1461
Current Assets 1700
. Prepayments

*  Grants due

. Bank — 1800/1900 range

Current Liabilities - 2100
range

Suppliers ledger

Unspent Grants

Grants received in
advance

Control accounts

Accruals
Reserves & contribution to
fixed assets

Balance on the I&E
showing at end of Balance
Sheet = I&E Report

REVIEWING BOM REPORTS

SEPTEMBER 2024

Closing Balance @ 30.9.24

Month end accounts file 2024/2025
Accountant should supply any necessary
journal adjustments

Nominal activity report

Copy invoices

Nominal activity report

Copy invoices

Calculations

Check:Balances on bank rec reports
agree with Bank balances showing in TB
&BS

Total on Supplier ledger listing @

31.8.2024 agrees to the creditors control
account code 2100 in the TB & BS

Calculations for unspent grants
DR Remittances for Grants in advance
Revenue returns showing balances due

Accruals list with supporting paperwork
Nominal activity report

Supporting paperwork including BOM
capital report

Sample School
Balance Sheet

Month 1 September 2024
Description

FF & Equipment additions at cost

FF & Equipment acc depn b/fwd

FF & Equipment depn charge

Computer Equipment cost b/fwd

Computer Equipment additions at cost

Computer Equipment acc depn b/fwd

Computer Equipment depn charge

Prepayments <_

Grants Due

No.2 Account 03546-103
Visa Business Card

Purchase Ledger Control Account
PAYE control account

W
ccruals

Deferred income

Grants Received in Advance

Book Grant Received in Advance
|DErS-Grant Received in Advance

Other Ringfenced Grants Unspent
Other Ringfenced Income Unspent

Minor Works Grant Unspent

DE Capital Building Grant Income

COVID Minor Works Capital Grant Income

DE Fixtures, Fittings & Equipment Grant Income|

DE ICT Capital Income

Cross check final reports before distribution to BOM

T

Sep-25 2024
Debit  Credit Debit
3,900 21,941
743,156|
0|
291,120 291,120
1,200 5,871
281,331
0|
o
0 37,775
257,399 150,900
2,800
109,876
459
— "
0|
0
0
0|
0 -
85,418
46,024
23,791
0
21,606
102,243
161,336

Credit

743,156
22,395

281,331
12,844

1,094

136,188
459

0
47,535
182,465
/447
85,418
46,024
23,791
0

21,606
102,243
161,336
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Today's webinar 4

himeeasiaell (Conclusion & summary of key learning points

BOM reports for new FY
Finalising Aug Year end
accounts

Key learning points from Webinars

Purchase Ledger Control Account
nccount

Other Ringfenced Grants Unspent
Other Ringfenced Income Unspent
nspent

S

Seplember Accounts require special attention

Mg balanes om Balice sheet 19204 % veryinportind o
gt e sl The Incors B e Adcount

Wopdying his webimar woiaing 1 the schoolaccvsats

Revised accurate BOM Reports for new FY

income & Expenditure — Draft 2 after jdurnals @ 1.9.2024
ot Rarga 10502008 153088052854
108
fote  pascripmon Cunens Pericd
<

fncome ard Expenceture Aczount

o o Sopramtoe 2074 1BE Accont

5 Con Aud Gt Unspent
552 Cowid Capitation for Cleaning and PPE
245 canid supervision snd Substitution Grnt

Income & Expendture -
| Do R 10 2024 T 00 200 024

| Cote  Deerprion

=
Free Schooi Bocks Scherme Grant
Ademnirion support book scheme gart

[T rer——
Aot st St st by A Bt

Capiationiion pay Budget

Mo Teachers Py Budger

Ancmary/scnoct Sapoort servies Grany

Specsl Educasion Equipeen: Grant

Book Grant

Fras Schoot Books Scheme ran
iminkication support book scherme grant

amam
‘10359

7 e g 200

[Comvamsn |3 owknesse
g 1328

o & i e Freebocks Gt
s s

| cosn
|asrom

2313}

[Fhoni 1 5< prember 2024
Gescripion
Fr & aubment agartions st cost
o

Vs Business cara
Purchase Leager Contral Accaunt
Pave control sccount
aceruas
(osterred incame
in Advance

[00ok Grans Recatved i Advance

12304

1004

138,188
ass)

s.880]
of
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If you have any further questions
please telephone or email us

Post Primary 01 269 0677
Email inffo@fssu.ie

BUDGET

Thank You for attending
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Q&A to follow
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